



NETWORK *Notification*

Notice Date: June 30, 2026
To: CareSource Ohio Medicaid & CareSource MyCare Ohio Providers
From: CareSource
Subject: OAC 5160-13-08, Add-On Payment for Nursing Facility-Based Hemodialysis Furnished by a Dialysis Center
Effective Date: July 1, 2026

Summary

Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) has implemented an update to the OAC Rule 5160-13-08 Add-On payment policy for nursing facility-based hemodialysis (HD) services provided by dialysis centers. Please review the important details below to ensure appropriate billing and reimbursement:

Impact

Add-On Payment Details:

- ODM will pay an add-on amount of **\$110 per treatment** for nursing facility-based HD services furnished by a dialysis center.
- This add-on is **in addition** to the standard HD per-visit payment amount outlined in the appendix to rule [5160-13-02](#) of the Ohio Administrative Code.

Billing Instructions:

- The add-on payment must be claimed using the **designated HD revenue center code** listed in the appendix to rule [5160-13-02](#).
- An **ODM-specified modifier** must accompany this revenue code to correctly identify the add-on payment claim.

Eligibility and Limitations:

- The add-on payment is available **only if all the following criteria are met:**
 - The nursing facility-based HD services are furnished by the dialysis center **during State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2027**.
 - The dialysis center is **already providing nursing facility-based HD services** on or before the effective date of this rule.
 - **Total expenditures** for these add-on payments have **not exceeded the budgeted amount of \$2,100,000**. Once this budget cap is met, no further add-on payments will be issued.
- For patients eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid, the add-on payment will be **discontinued once Medicare coverage begins**.

Action Required:

- Ensure your billing teams are knowledgeable about the updated coding requirements, including the correct revenue center code and ODM-specified modifier.
- Monitor nursing facility-based HD service dates to confirm eligibility within SFY 2027.

If you have questions, please contact CareSource Provider Services:

- Medicaid: 1-800-488-0134, available Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. Eastern Time (ET)
- CareSource MyCare Ohio: 1-800-488-0134, available Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. ET

OH-Multi-P-5782431